

GAHC010012962024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/556/2024

DR. TILAK SARMAH
S/O- RITUBARNA SARMAH, R/O- VILL GAMIRIPAL, P.O. AND P.S.
GAMIRIPAL, DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 784180

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE GOVERNING BODY OF TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- JAMUGURIHAT
DIST. SONITPUR
PIN- 784180

4:THE PRINCIPAL OF TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH COLLEGE
JAMUGURIHAT
SONITPUR
ASSAM

5:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG (ITO)
NEW DELHI
PIN- 11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : K U AHMED, MS P SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, DR P AGARWAL(R-5),MR. H S BORAH (r-3,4),MR. P HAZARIKA (r-3,4)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 07.08.2025

Heard Mr. K.U. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D. Upamanyu, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2; Dr. P. Agarwal, learned Standing Counsel, UGC appears for the respondent No.5 and Mr. H.S. Bora, learned counsel appears for the respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

These matters i.e. WP(C) No.6543/2021 and WP(C) No. 4721/2021 are inter connected and the reliefs sought for by the petitioners are also same.

A prayer has been made on behalf of learned Standing Counsel Higher Education Department for filing an affidavit and he seeks 2(two) weeks' time to file an affidavit-in-opposition in the instant writ petition.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 28.08.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant